

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Higher Education Department Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject:- Cancellation of the appointment of Mr. Ashiq Hussain S/o Gh Mohd Hajam R/o 49 Botingoo Dangerpora, made as Assistant Professor, Kashmiri in the Higher Education Department.

Government Order No. 266 JK(HE) of 2024

Dated: 02 -05-2024

Whereas, the J&K Public Service Commission vide letter No. PSC/DR-HE/AP-Kashmiri/2023 Dated: 25-10-2023 had recommended the name of Mr. Ashiq Hussain S/o Gh.Mohd Hajam R/o Botingoo, Dangerpora under O.M. category alongwith other 19 selected candidates for appointment as Assistant Professor (Kashmiri) in the pay scale of Rs.15600-39100 with AGP of Rs.6000/-; and

Whereas, the Higher Education Department vide Government Order No.86-JK (HE) of 2024 dated 21-02-2024 issued appointment order in favour of Mr. Ashiq Hussain S/o Gh.Mohd Hajam R/o Botingoo, Dangerpora under OM category after getting satisfactory report from CID, with the directions to report to the Nodal Principal, Amar Singh College, Srinagar within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of the order, failing which the appointment shall be deemed to have cancelled without any further notice; and

Whereas, Mr. Ashiq Hussain S/o Gh.Mohd Hajam R/o Botingoo, Dangerpora was posted in the Government Degree College, Boniyar vide Government Order No. 180-JK (HE) of 2024 dated 13-03-2024; and

Whereas, Nodal Principal, Kashmir vide his letter no: dated: intimated that Mr. Ashiq Hussain S/o Gh. Mohd Hajam has not joined at Amar Singh College, Srinagar in pusuance to Government order no: 86-JK(HE) of 2024 dated: 21.02.2024; and

Whereas, Mr. Ashiq Hussain S/o Gh.Mohd Hajam R/o Botingoo, Dangerpora has also not joined in the Government Degree College, Boniyar as per report furnished by the Principal, Government Degree College, Boniyar vide letter No. GDCB/23-24/02-04 dated 02-04-2024; and

Whereas, Mr. Ashiq Hussain S/o Gh.Mohd Hajam R/o Botingoo, Dangerpora was also contacted telephonically and it was confirmed that he has joined in the Central University, Kashmir and is not willing to join the post of Assistant Professor, in the Higher Education Department;

1

Whereas, as per Circular No.08-JK (GAD) of 2019 dated 04-12-2019 under endorsement No.GAD(Ser)Genl/Circ/06/01 dated 04-12-2019 issued by the GAD, it has been provided that the candidates who fail to join within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of the appointment order shall forego their right to appointment which shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio without any further notice.

Now, therefore, consequent upon the above, the appointment of Mr. Ashiq Hussain S/o Gh Mohd Hajam R/o 49, Botingoo Dangerpora made as Assistant Professor (Kashmiri) under OM Category vide Government Order No.86-JK (HE) of 2024 dated 21-02- 2024 read with Government Order No. 180-JK (HE) of 2024 dated 13-03-2024 so far as the same pertain to him issued by the Higher Education Department shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Alok Kumar), IRS

Principal Secretary to the Government

Dated: (2) -05-2024

No.HED-ADM/67/2024-04 (7451035)

Copy to the :-

- 01. Joint Secretary (J&K), MHA, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 02. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission.
- Director Colleges, J&K.
- 04. Director, Archives, Archeology and Museums, J&K.
- 05. Nodal Principal, A.S.College, Srinagar.
- 06. OSD to Advisor (B) for information of Hon'ble Advisor.
- 07. Principal, Government Degree College, Boniyar.
- 08. Pvt.Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department.
- 09. Concerned for information.

10. Government Order file/Monday Return (W.2.S.C).

(Sanjay Kumar Tickoo)

Under Secretary to the Government